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FINDINGS OF FACT.AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Jennifer Day. The Petitioner requestis a
special hearing seeking approval that the use of the subject property as a two-apartment dwelling I
existed prior to the adoption of Section 103.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulationé
(B.C.Z.R.), and as such, enjoys a nonconforming use, pursuant to Section 104.1 of the B.C.Z.R. I
The subject property and requested relief are more particularly desctribed on the site plan submitted
which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Jennifer A.
Day, property owner, Herbert Burgunder, 111, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner, and Elizabeth
Preroff and Jane Gutridge, nearby residents of the area, Appearing as an interested citizen/ :
Protestant was Donald Gerding, on behalf of the Rodgers Forge Community, Inc. Lavette Street, a
Code Enforcement Inspector with the Department of Permits and Development Management
(DPDM) was also present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular J:
shaped parcel located on the south side of Dunkirk Road, east of Blenheim Road in the community
of Rodgers Forge. The property contains a gross area of 2,200 sq.ft., more or less, zoned D.R.10.5,
and is improved with a two-story townhouse dwelling unit, which features two apartments. In this

regard, the instant Petition was filed to vetify the legitimacy of the use of the property as a two-
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apartment dwelling, In this tegard, testimony _indicated that Ms. Day purchased -the subject
propetty in January 1999 from the former owner, Marjorie R. Foley, who owned the property fof
thirty years. The Petitioner submitted documentation marked into evidence as Petitionet’s Exhibits
1A through 1D which indicate that a conditional use permit for two apartments was approved by
Baltimore County and issued to Ms. Foley in July 1998. Apparently, Ms, Foley had submitted a
floor plan (see Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A) and two affidavits (see Petitioner’s Exhibits 1C and 1D),
which indicated that the structure was built as a two-apartment dwelling in approximately 1942

and had been used continuously and without intertuption since that time.

Ms. Preroff and Ms. Gutridge, two nearby neighbors, offered testimony in support of
the request. Ms. Preroff testified that she grew up immediately next door and has lived in the area
for 46 years. She testified that as a child she frequently visited the residents who lived on the

property and that the dwelling has always contained two apartments. When she grew older and

married, she remained in the neighborhood and now resides in the same block at 201 Dunkirk
Road. She testified that the structure continues to be used as a two-apartment dwelling. Similar

testimony was teceived from Ms. Guiridge who has lived here for 34 years. Ms. Gutridge

indicated that the property has always been used as a two-apartment dwelling,

Testimony was also received from Ms. Street a Code Enforcement Inspector with -

Baltimore County’s Depattment of Permits and Development Management. Ms. Street indicated
that her office received a complaint regarding the use of the subject property and following an
investigation, she determined thﬁt the property was being used as two apartments. Although a '
conditional use permit had been issued in 1999, Ms. Street indicated that she was compelled to

instruct the property owner to file the instant Petition seeking a formal nonconforming use status

for the subject property.
Mr. Gerding appeared in opposition to the request. Apparently the Rodgers Forge

Community does not favor apartment units within the homes in that community.

Section 103.1 of the B.C.Z.R. generally provides that the current regulations apply as of

the date of their adoption; however, cettain existing structures are subject to regulations that were .



in effect at the time they were built. Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. governs nonconforming uses in
Baltimore County. A nonconforming use is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as “A legal use
that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in which it is located or to a special
regulation applicable to such a use.” Often, the nonconforming use designation is applied to
grandfather an otherwise illegal use. That is, if the Petitioner can establish that the use existed
prior to the date of the zoning regulation that prohibited such use, the use may continue with a
nonconforming use status,

In this case, the relevant date is March 30, 1955, the date the current B.C.Z.R. were
adopted. Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am easily persuaded that the subject
property 1s nonconforming. It is clear from the testimony and evidence presented that the dwelling
was built in 1942, specifically as two-apartments. Moreover, it is equally clear that the use has not
changed, been abandoned or discontinued since that time. Thus, the use may remain. I

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this _(72 day of February 2004 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval that the

use of the subject property as a two-apartment dwelling existed prior to the adoption of Section
103.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and as such, enjoys a
nonconforming use, pursuant to Section 104.1 of the B.C.Z.R., be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within

thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

---r'""""'"-‘..|

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

i LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Baltimore County '
e ——g _-1—-'
James I. Smith, Jr., County Executive; _

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner,
|

Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

February 25, 2004

Herbert Burgunder, 111

P.O. Box 227
Stevenson, Maryland 21153

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
S/S Dunkirk Road, 100’ W of the ¢/l Pinehurst Avenue

(115 Dunkirk Road)

9" Election District — 5% Council District
Jennifer Day - Petitioner

Case No, 04-269-SPH

Dear Mr. Burgunder:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Jennifer Day
115 Dunkirk Road, Baltimore, Md. 21212

Ms. Elizabeth Preroff, 201 Dunkirk Road, Baltimore, Md. 21212
Ms. Jane Gutridge, 111 Dunkirk Road, Baltimore, Md. 21212
Mr. Donald Gerding, 385 Old Trail, Baltimore, Md. 21212

People's Counsel; Casg File

oy Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%(:9 Printed on Recycied Papaer



ORDER F

® ;
Peﬁtion for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at |1 S [ ZUY\.L/J Ve 29\ ZJZIZ‘
which is presently zoned DR-10.5 N

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, légal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Balitimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve |

the use of 115 Dunkirk Road as two apartments because the use
existed prior to the adoption of the zoning regulations (103.1)
and as a permitted non-conforming use {(104.1).

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed ch the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baitimore County. '

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Fer'ury, that I/we are the legal owner(g) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition. o

Contract Purchaser/ : Legal Owner(s):

—~ il __L M——- s ki e—
|‘. -
]
*.l
|

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address - Telephone No. Name - Type or Print __
City State Zip Code Signature —
Attorney For Petitioner: S Dy puiark Rd HID%@ZM-
Address Telephone No.
Herbert Burgunder IIT - BM O _W | ____%L%l_%—______
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
% = Representative to be Contacted:
Signature = o
. . _ Herbert Burgunder IIT
Campahy Name
| P.O. Box 227 410-653-7172 _Pp.0.Box 227 10-653-7172 .
Afdres Telephone No. Addraess — Telaphone No.
Stevenson, MD 21153 - Stavenson . MD 21153 . . ___
Q v State Zlp Code City State Zip Cods
N OFFICE USE ONLY , i
h“. o ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
4
fasp No. 04 ~2¢q ~S0N UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By ___E_L____ Date Z /0O
gaw Yi5/98 _

)
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 115 Dunkirk Road

Beginning at a point on the south side of Dunkirk Road
which 1s 50 feet wide at the distance of 100 feet west of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Pinehurst Lane which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot # 1135,
Block 10 in the subdivision of Rogers Forge as recorded 1n
Baltimore County Plat Book # 12, Folio 102, containing
2,200 square feet. Also known as 115 Dunkirk Road and
located 1n the 9th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
District.

B 267
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" NOTICE F ZONNG HEARME.

The Znnln?‘ Gommissioner of Baltiflors Gounty, by
authority of haiznn_ln? Act-antl' Regulations of Baitimord
Gounty-will hold a publié heating in’ IoWEON; off
| the property ideptitled heteln ag folidws: .

Case: #04-288-8PH - - -
115 Dunkirk Boad - 0 . . - _
S/side of Durkirk Road, 100 faet west of centerline of
Pinehurst Avenia o

gth Elsctlon Distrlct~ 5th Couhclimanic District

Legal anarﬁs):dannﬂar Day:, T
Special Heariny: to poermit the uge as- twg non-
tonforming apartmients because the use exlsted priot to
the adoption of the 2oning regulitions‘dnd as a permitted
non-conforming use. . ", .
Haarlng: Tuostay, Februaty 10, 2004 4t 11:00 a.0. i
Euum 106, Colnfy Office Buliding, 111 W. Chesapeaks,
venue, - - - ST

LAWRENCE E ' SCHMIDT -~ i
Zoning Cominlsslonsar for Baltimore Gounty -
NOTES: {1) Heatings -aré Handlsappet Accesslble; for
spocial accommodations Pleasé Contact tlie Zoning Gom-
missloner's Offlce at (410) 887:4386.. L ,
(2) For information coneeriing the File and/or Hearing;

|

1 -
Ll
3

I

1
r

Gontact the Zoning Review Offico at (410) 887-3301.
JT 17772 Jan, 27 N L

o a mmrr—l—l ra— 4 [ — -

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

r 1 |3_C>l 2004

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once inh each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_11277] 200

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
L4 Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

. Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times

_1 NE Booster/Reporter

i North County News ,

N

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERGIFICATE OF POSTING,
' 9, 200"

Datle

L - é,-, ~ PH
2L 2 ! ¢ r RUR sunpEe L ETAC

" Case Number
Patitionar/Devgioper JEMN
Date @earmg losing. ] Eﬁ@(i &@9 {Qi ) ggt_,f

hat the necessary sign(s) required by law

ware bosted conspicuously on the propsrty ocatedat [ ] S QZ.) AN IS

osted on 5 200 L’ I
' were | T
The sign(s) P (Month(hay. Year)

{

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury

&,.f//// ' . /'

(Signature of Slgn Postar)

LI/VD_EL_O WEEFE

(Prnmed Name of 8ign Foster)
523 PENNY LANE

Slree\ Address of Sigr Postar)

HUNT vBLLEY mp 21030
(Gw Stale, Zip Code of 3ign Poster)

erire

(‘Tmephﬂne Number of Sign Poster)
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Department of Permits

Development Management Baltimore County

——
Director’s Office
County Office Building
FT W. Chesapeake Avenuye
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5703

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

December 26, 2003
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County.

Y, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-269-SPH

115 Dunkirk Road

S/side of Dunkirk Road, 100 feet west of centerline of Pinehurst Avenue
9" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Jennifer Day

Special Hearing to permit the use as two non-conforming apartments because the use existed
prior to the adoption of the Zoning regulations and as a permitted non-conforming use.

Hearing: Tuesday, February 10, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

AL b e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Herbert Burgunder, i, P.O. Box 227, Stevenson 21153
Jennifer Day, 115 Dunkirk Rd., Baltimore 21212

*rinted on Recycied Papar



do

TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY -
Tuesday, January 27, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Herbert Burgunder, || 410-653-7172
P.O. Box 227
Stevenson, MD 21153

-, ol il i milralery S T il

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-269-SPH

115 Dunkirk Road

S/side of Dunkirk Road, 100 feet west of centerline of Pinehurst Avenue
9" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Jennifer Day

Special Hearing to permit the use as two non-conforming apartments because the use
existed prior to the adoption of the zoning regulations and as a permitted non-
conforming use.

Hearing: Tuesday, February 10, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

LONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. ,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREME AND PROCEDURES FOR ZON EARING

The_Baltimore County Zoning_Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL. ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: OA - LY ~ SPv
Patitioner: ___ Je_ﬁqifi-“', A _Qa:;f . _— -
Address or Location: 'S  DPe~wis e (oewa

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: "‘\Afbk(l\‘_&*-’_fé”ﬁ“"}l
Address: P. 9. Oom. WA

iy o— W bl

r&bhqupﬁ ' MO L\IS fs

Telephone Number; __ Mi2 - %53~ 1' 772

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Department of Permits an,
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

February 5, 2004

Herbert Burgunder, il
P.O. Box 227
Stevenson, MD 21153

Dear Mr. Burgunder:
RE: Case Number: 04-269-SPH, 115 Dunkirk Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 3, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ali
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. |

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Gl 2.l O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel
Jennifer Day, 115 Dunkirk Road, Baltimore 21212

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinted on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor Statemgh&ﬁ?}éj? Robert L. lanagan, Secretary
lon

Michuel 8. Stoele, Li. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administrat

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: /2./4:873

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ltemNo. 24 6 5 P1C
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 { et

«// Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbor/toll-free number fs
Marygland felay Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech 1.800.201,71656 Slatewlde 'Foll Free

Street Address: 107 North Calvert Streel » Ballimore, Maryland 21202+ Phone 410.546.0300 + www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 23, 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management

O e o iing RECEIVED

SUBJECT: 115 Dunkirk Road OEC 2 J 2003
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 04-269 ZONING COMMISSI ONE R
Petitioner: Jenniter Day

Zoning: DR 10.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided it can be demonstrated
that all covenant agreement and deed restrictions are currently being adhered to, and will be in
the future.

Prepared by: M@M‘I\Q&aﬂfﬁﬁ
oo Tk

Section Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC:



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 29, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 22, 2003
Item Nos. 267269, 270, 271, 272,
s

273,274,275, 279, and 283

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments,

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-12-22-2003-ITEM NOS 267-279 AND 283-12292003
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
115 Dunkirk Road; S/side Dunkirk Rd, 100’

W ¢/line Pinehurst Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

o' Blection & 5™ Councilmanic Districts -

Legal Owner(s): Jennifer Day * FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 04-269-SPH
w® ¥ s 3 * *® 4 *® ¥ ® ¥ S %
'ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned mattet. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

pteliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence and

“@!ﬁrdm_ / M

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

. S. Depady”
DEC 17 2003 %DI%S. DEMILIO
Per Deputy People’s Counsel
SasBANREARTES Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
. --1‘5‘L” | .
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L__ day of December, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Hetbert Burgunder, III, Esquire, P.O. Box 227, Steveuson,
MD 21153, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

Ao Yoy Amimer g —

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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B1/27/2084 13131 41@553?‘ EBURGUNDER . PaGE 24’&2
i o ' . | '
S8 RE: PETITION FOR . ' *  REFORE 'TLE
115 Dunkirk Road ' *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Case Number 04-269-5PH - |
Qwner: Jennifer A. Day - * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Caosea No. , E
W * i " * | s * ] X *
BUBPOENA o
T ,

Jana F. Gutridge : o -
111 Dunkixk Road J -
Baltimore, Maryland 21212 ‘ ;

You are hereby summoned and commanded o he and] appeﬁr paraonally

before Lthea Zoning Cﬂmmissinnat/ﬁaﬁpty. Zaning Cammigsimner of Baltimara

County In Room 407 Count onrts N ding, 40 _h_-:_ Avenus
Towson, Maryland 21204 at 11100 a.gp... 3 L

P w4l n P omm smdm wk wod nm R Pa= 4 (B BT TREEEY T L AT T T

and to bring _ . 7

on the 10th day of Febhruary | %ﬁﬁi, regarding the above captioned

case, Lor the purpese of tegtifying at the requaest of

Jennifer A, Day R o

!

o S i,

Harbhert Burgunder ITIX
P.O. Box 227
Stevenaon, MD 21153
41 0=653~-7172

Mr. Sheriff/Private Process Server:

zéning Comuissioner/Deputy
Zoning Commisslaner

| | ~ for RBeltimore Count
Issued: ;”/Zggbz | l - !
_._'/ . . i .




A1/07/928084 13131 alaesa?sii BURGLINDER PAGE  B1/70%

1AW OFFICES OF HERBERT BURGUNDER III
P.O, Box 227 '
Stevenson, Maryland 21153-.0227
410-653-7172
410-653-7597 (fax)
I?Utguﬂdﬂ_r@nﬂmcast.ﬂﬂt

e gy e e e

FAX COVER SHEET

T, FROM: .
Zoning Commissioner Herbert Burgunder 11T . -
COMPANY: ] ) DATE: -
1/27/2004 .
PAR N UMB IR - TOTAL NO. OF FAGES TNGLUDING COVRER: R |
410-887.3468 2 “ L
PHONE NUMB ER: '
RIE: — e |
Subpoena

[ ureENT [ FCOR REVIEW O rLEARE COMMENT L] PLEASE REPLY L] PLEASE RECYCOLRE

e

WO IS 7 MMM TN TS:
Mz, Commissionet:

Please sign the attached Subpocna. Your assistance is greatly appreciated,

Mincerely,
Tripp Butgtndet

e e e g e g gy . e e e p—
The infottrnrinng conttined in this Fax §s jniended only Lar the pecranal and ganlidencial use nf |

the designnced reciplens or recipients. Thin massape May hg subjeer ro attoedey-clica privilege.
PE you e not the inwended tecipient o¢ an agont ruspongiblc for dolivering this fax to Lhe
intended regipient. then you should antify as tmmoediately nad eerarn this fax to us. |
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PLAT..TQ ACCOMRANY PETITION FOR, SPECIAL HEARING
i 'i};Cﬁ”““:*UL“QJ:‘T“W OQwner: Jennifer A. Day
! - N *,R - - -
\ O = 45" to Pinehurstum_r——¢
f | \ Election Dist., 9+ n
; I Councilmanic Dist. &
Y 200' Scale Map NE 8A
I zoning DR-10.,5
RO E Lot Size 2,200fsg. ft..
""—3?-'““"““‘*“)) PS/PW '
Y Not in Criticg]l Area,
1 o 100 Year Flood|Plairn,
Neighbor: ——1" ME | or historic preperty
Paul and Kathryn 1N | | -
OISO e Al ' JVincent and Virginia Dovle .
L e \‘\1—"\...'1, FO. !F ' ﬁﬂ\p"\Sﬁ\s\-\ .
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With contesplated transfer, Financing or re-financing,

2} This plat is not to
of fences, harages,
3) This plat does
boundary lines but
transfer of title o

— b,

- b
LS LT 7=

N o w s w eom g

to acertify tha
Standarde of Practi

- O M e e

perty

s

be relied upen for the establishmant pr lovation
buildings, or other existing or future in
net provide accurate identification of pro
such Identification say not be reguired far the
™ securing financing or re~financing, |
this dreving meets.the Minimun

T the State of Maryland.

Pruvalﬂnta.

O 3 consuxer only insofar a3 it s required
rsurance cowpany or its agent in conpection

- This property s nat located In i H.OdL
ldentified Special Flood Mazard Area.
Flood Hazard Map Interpretation thoug8l
balinved accurate is not guaranteed.

ALL SETBACK DIMENSIONS ARE + DNE
FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 54 !
FOR

ot s, .-M.Two APARTMENTS C i em T

sy

This use permit for two apartments at  Z /> ‘4 ALK Noad
. address)

[ ]
™ r

is issued entirely upon the basis of the heg-ein affidavit, Including thel dﬁtes of original
use and continuous use sworn to therein. The responsibility for the accuracy of said

| datés ;nd uses is entirely that of the legal owner and/or agent thereof. In the event that
the accuracy is challenged, our approval is automatically withdrawn; the use permif will

. be reinstated only after public hearing and submission of testimory that alleviates the
allegations contained in the challenge and otherwise provides the proofs necessary to
estat?lish_a“ le”gal E?E-Einfqmingngga for ?ha number of apartments claimed. Knowingly

falsifying the affidavit information on the reverse side of this permit is subject to the

penaities of perjury.

DATE: _’L/i‘é%ﬂcﬁ_ APPROVED BY: /b éﬂ#
~ RIRECTOR, DEPAR F PERMITS

AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Revised 9/5/95
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EHLI‘:*,O SHEET TO BE SUBMITTED WITH 2 APARTMENT AFFIDAVIT AND A CHECK FGn'
NTY, MARYLAND

i :
| K S Y
a ¥
- V)
- 5* /
. &\ Ivn
-2 & N A
| ---’m 1 L,\@ a
[T PR
“‘6" "\Q‘t \
FIR O - ' 00
ST FLOOD AfT.L SECOND FLOOR A(T:L THIRD FLOOR

BASEMENT APT1 - | ATTIC , tnfinished

DRAW IN EACH ROOM AND MARK ITS USE/LENGTH AND WIDTH.

MARK WHICH FLOOR HAS APARTMENT. IF DWELL
: ING IS SEMI
DETACHED USE 1 SHEET FOR EACH APARTMENT.

EGEND: K*KITCHEN, BsBEDROOM, BH=BATH, S«STORAGE, C:CLOSET,

LR=LIVING ROOM, DR=DINING ROOM, AND D=DEN,

DIRECTIONS:

| ks LOT SHOW NORTH ARRQ:
) IN CIRCLE,
W |
x i
E| DWELLING 2|2 !
l?jh w%:bﬁ}“ - N e i
(DTH
W *—  —|~INCLUDE DWELLING DISTANCE
o ROPERTY LINES, FRONT
-i‘- FRONT SIDES, AND REAR. |
F | . 4
{INE pudsT RYMS 150 20 | ”
NAM | | Blewheim R Lmr §0(%)
oty ol ~ NAME-AND
———nﬂ-ﬁﬁ-‘-ﬂﬁcﬁn : - vty d . .- ety
NEAREST INTER LOT WIDTH 20 = DISTANCE TO NEAREST —-
SECTING ROAD , 0T MANTERSESTING, RUAD

SIE DUOK IR ROAD Laviar Yoo Tox CuARLDAVE T 0%

CUWTHER VI vk, n

NAME OF STREET FRONTING PROPERTY ome 10 Sob
_ \IF A CORNER LOT NAME SIDE STREET) O\A]NE%S T ﬁ
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. AFFIDAVIT @

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties. of perjury ¢ the Di 1
Administration and Development Management (Z:RDM) as follop 1Y % fhe Director of Zoning

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

fhﬁer?gtitem to testify theretu in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regarg

77 A onons, 780 5 ], Karmsas Bo é}
AFFIANT Handwritten Sighature) AFFIANT (Prmted Name)

Y/ g, Kel.
ﬁme, :gf Féb

ADDRESS (Pnnted)

Q( LcaL_l t-fm

TELEPHONE NUMBER

\?) Ratts. Cau? lf/
BASED UPON OUR PERSONAL KNO LEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify In court, if necessary, that the home located at

—M m‘c ~ly has been occupied as a - L apartment

(eddreee) (2, ete.)

""dwelhng since g, S ‘Z,.: S
, (menth) , (yaar) ( (anawar)

2. Canvyou also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year.since 4/, {ZQQS#ZA& 3 gg ;{?_ﬂ_ é;( S —
{manth) {year) ?é;z (answar)

Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? 7L "

(answer)
% ?7 é(::} o I M z% “If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, CGUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

Nl

| HEREBY CERTIFY thlayig::g‘éhdey 0 19‘;7?befere me, a Notary Public of the State ef
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, person ly appéared _,q/( Z S Ky ér’LL ' , the Affiant

herein, personally known or satisfactorily identifidd to me as stich Affiant, and made oath in due form of Iaw that the
matters and facts herein above st forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

(1 Bt ltr—

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires _ s 0 - 0 /-0/ - e

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaria] Seal,

Revised 2/7/95
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AFFIDAVIT e

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties ‘of perjury to the Dire | ;
Administration and Development Management (ZgDM), as fr::ullc:n.»gs:rj Y ctor of Zoning

That the information herein Fiven is within the personal-knowledge of the Affiant and the A
competent to testify thereto

thereto,

n the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future wlthfgggé;g

/4%% *EZQZZM/W’ . %L.f?gj
AFFIANT (Handwritten Sign AFFIANT (Printed Name)
226 BLANYWN RD. Bt st vy (Yo) f2)- 2%
ADDRESS (Printed) o TELEPHONE NUMBER

)2 2

. | | _—a
BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING: M(/I)f

1. Canyou verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

115 Dyni<sb e 7’3049 |

\ . (address)
dwelling since '

—EU-LLM 1942 4 _7&:‘21‘
{month) (yaan (answar)

2, QCanyou also verity and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since _.Ju ]i 197¢ 2 Y &S

{month) (yaar) {(answer)

has been occupied as & 2L __apartment
(2, elc.)

3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? f0 .

{answer)
"If the answer is-yes, this form cannot be approved,

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY this :2 day of [/ , 19% before me, a Notary Public of the State-of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared - F JLE . the Affiant

herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me ag such Affiant, and made oath in due. form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the bast of his’her knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal / Z/
y / ,7" N

' [OTARY PUBLIC . .
MY Commission Explres ~ j{; 30___7!_\)______ —

Revised 2/7/95
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- —— T % Owner: Jennifer A. Day
"l Y ~ - -
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’ / | v Election Dist. 97
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| y t H 200' Scale Map NE 83
iy Zoning DR-10.5
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L : i 100 Year Flood|Plain,
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i ‘é o\ M5 oone ] Et Vincent and Virgihia Doyle
Lobee .\"‘l.'\.“}"'l* O ﬂ, l_j | 084 050 \Su\ |
&-hyﬂ S-I —~—l q‘; O g A T ‘-!,t\-h.
N ¥ Qb | .
|L. - ) "\tﬂ LS-
; ~4
e J |
| . |
(o RE
q
* §*5 R
| SRR Hﬁ ol 1Pl
Tl |
P gﬁw Iﬁ T BRME TRENSEG ANLE.
‘ \ ) i Y N[ S W W =4 RSV 1 W e A
: s @ R [ R A ¥ 9 -
$ t \ &y ey / I s
E f - 42-‘] Wi‘uﬂ"ﬁ*h: ‘ﬂ-/ *
- =T
e (5 TE T ONLLIES

"oy e ]

$iuind4 Mg
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by a lender or 2 title insurance wo
With contesplated transfer,
) This plat §s nob to

of fences, garages, buildings, or other existin
d) This plat does nut provide accurate identif

boundary lires but suph identification may not be
transfer of title gp securing

This i to dertify tha
Standarde of Practi

Ty
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f the ﬁate

financing or re-financing, ! |
thig dreving weets the Ninimunm

required for the

!

suser only insofar as it is required

pany or its agent in conpection
financing or re-financing,

be relied upﬂn'fur the establishaent pr locatien

g or future irprnvalents.
ication of praperty

of Maryland.

NLLB T DURNIT,

REQ. NR.BEG75S

LOCATION DRAWING
LI TROAD, UBALT S ES TN TT| e rs

Bi

- This property Is not located tn & H,OdL
Identified Spectal Flood Hazard Area.

Flood Hazard Map Interpratation thought
belicved accurate is not guaranteed.

ALL SETBACK DIMENSIONS ARE * ONE
FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

HOCALE

DATE
* 7L @ Casqu i o< 5112%335";"}//



®
1 he Rodgers Forge Commun 1), Inc.

AN ORGANIZATION OF THE RESIDENTS OF RODGERS F'Of'\‘GE.
BALTIMORE, MD. 21212

January 29, 2004

To the Parties Who May Be Interested;

Mr. Donald Gerding may represent The Rodgers Forge Community Association, Inc. in
opposition to the zoning variance requested for 115 Dunkirk Road, Baltimore, Maryland.

Sincerely, .

Melissa M. Tillman, President,
RFCA, Inc.

Domad GERDING

“Roaed HCHBER

F350LD TRRI-
TBALTIMORE, MD E14/¢

- 925-0877
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